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GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Product Description for Equipment under Test (EUT)  

Product dock 

Tested Model Charger US6 

Type WPT 

Highest Operating Frequency#  

Input Voltage# DC 5 V 

Wireless Output Power# 0.55 Watts 

Sample Serial Number 370P-1 (Assigned by ATC, Shenzhen) 

Sample/EUT Status Good condition 
 
 
Objective 
This report is in accordance with Part 2-Subpart J, and Part 18-Subparts A, B and C of the Federal 
Communication Commissions rules and regulations. 
 

The objective of the manufacturer is to determine compliance with FCC Part 18 subpart C limits. 
 
Test Methodology 
All measurements contained in this report were conducted with MP-5, FCC Methods of Measurements of 
Radio Noise Emissions from ISM Equipment, February 1986.  
 

Unless otherwise stated there are no any additions to, deviations, or exclusions from the method. 
 
Test Facility 
The test site used by Shenzhen Accurate Technology Co., Ltd. to collect test data is located on the Floor 1, 
KuMaKe Building, Dongzhou Community, Guangming Street, Guangming District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, 
China. 
 
Measurement Uncertainty 

Parameter Uncertainty 
AC Power Lines 

Conducted Emissions 9kHz-30MHz 2.7 dB(k=2, 95% level of confidence) 

Radiated Emission 
9kHz - 30MHz 2.1 dB(k=2, 95% level of confidence) 
30MHz - 1GHz 4.3 dB(k=2, 95% level of confidence) 

 
Note: The extended uncertainty given in this report is obtained by combining the standard uncertainty times the coverage 
factor K with the 95% confidence interval. Otherwise required by the applicant or Product Regulations, Decision Rule in 
this report did not consider the uncertainty. 

 
 

609-619kHz
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OPERATING CONDITION/TEST CONFIGURATION 
 
Description of Test Configuration 
The EUT was operated at maximum (continuous) RF output power.   
 
Test Mode: Woking(Wireless charging, full load) 
 
 
EUT Exercise Software 
No exercise software was used. 
 
 
Special Accessories 
No special accessory was used. 
 
 
Equipment Modifications 
No modifications were made to the EUT tested. 
 
 
Support Equipment List and Details  

Manufacturer Description Model Serial Number 

Zhongshan MLS Electrial 
Appliance Co.,LTd 

Adapter 
Input: 100-240V~ 50/60Hz  

Output: 5.0V 
M20-C020AEU Unknown 

Senbiosys SA VELIA ring# US10 Unknown 
 
 
External I/O Cable  

Cable  
Description 

Shielding 
Type 

Length  
(m) From Port To 

TYPE-C Cable NO 1.0 Adapter EUT 
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Block Diagram of Test Setup 
For Conducted Emission: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For Radiated Emission:   
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SUMMARY OF TEST RESULT 
 

FCC Rules Description of Test Results 

FCC§1.1310 & §2.1091 Maximum Permissible Exposure(MPE) Compliance* 

FCC §18.307 AC Line Conducted Emissions Compliance 

FCC §18.305 Radiated Emissions Compliance 

 
Compliance*: Please refer to the MPE report: 2501T60786E-RF-00. 
 
 



Shenzhen Accurate Technology Co., Ltd.  Report No.: 2504V70512E-RF-00A 

Rev:A/4.0(2024/11/01) Page 8 of 26 TR-4-E-R006 

TEST EQUIPMENT LIST      
 

Manufacturer Description Model Serial Number Calibration 
Date 

Calibration 
Due Date 

Conducted Emissions Test 
Rohde & Schwarz EMI Test Receiver ESCI 100784 2024/11/08 2025/11/07 

Rohde & Schwarz L.I.S.N. ENV216 101314 2024/11/08 2025/11/07 

Anritsu Corp 50 Coaxial Switch MP59B 6100237248 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

Rohde & Schwarz Pulse Limiter ESH3-Z2 100312 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

Unknown RF Coaxial Cable No.17 N0350 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

Test Software: e3 191218 (V9) 

Radiated Spurious Emission Test (Below 1GHz) 
Rohde & Schwarz Test Receiver ESR 102725 2024/11/08 2025/11/07 

SONOMA 
INSTRUMENT Amplifier 310 N 186131 2025/03/26 2026/03/25 

Unknown RF Coaxial Cable No.12 N040 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

Unknown RF Coaxial Cable No.13 N300 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

Unknown RF Coaxial Cable No.14 N800 2024/10/08 2025/10/07 

BACL LOOP ANTENNA 1313-1A 3110711 2024/01/16 2027/01/15 

Schwarzbeck Bilog Antenna VULB9163 9163-194 2023/02/14 2026/02/13 

Test Software: e3 191218 (V9) 
 
* Statement of Traceability: Shenzhen Accurate Technology Co., Ltd. attests that all calibrations have been 
performed in accordance to requirements that traceable to National Primary Standards and International 
System of Units (SI). 
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CONDUCTED EMISSIONS 
 
Applicable Standard 
FCC §18.307(b) 
 
 
EUT Setup 

 
 
The setup of EUT is according with MP-5: 1986 measurement procedure. Specification used was with the 
FCC Part 18. 
 
The socket was connected to a 120 VAC/ 60Hz power source. 
 
 

 
EMI Test Receiver Setup 
The EMI test receiver was set to investigate the spectrum from 9 kHz to 30 MHz. 
 

During the conducted emission test, the EMI test receiver was set with the following configurations: 
 

Frequency Range IF B/W 

9 kHz –150 kHz 200Hz 

150 kHz – 30 MHz 9 kHz 
 
 
 
Test Procedure 
 

Maximizing procedure was performed on the six (6) highest emissions of the EUT. 
 

All final data was recorded in the Quasi-peak and average detection mode.  
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Calculation 
 

The Factor is calculated by adding LISN VDF (Voltage Division Factor), Cable Loss and Limiter Attenuation. 
The basic equation is as follows: 
 

Factor = LISN VDF + Cable Loss + 10dB Attenuation(Limiter) 
 

The “Over limit” column of the following data tables indicates the degree of compliance with the applicable 
limit. For example, an over limit of -7 dB means the emission is 7 dB below the limit. The equation for 
calculation is as follows: 
 

Over Limit = Level – Limit 
Level = Read Level + Factor 

 
 
Test Data 

Environmental Conditions 
 

Temperature: 23.6℃ 

Relative Humidity: 39 % 

ATM Pressure: 100.1 kPa 

Test Engineer: Jason Fan 

Test Date: 2025-07-28 

EUT Operation Mode: Working 
 
Test Result: Compliance, please refer to the below data. 
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AC 120V/60Hz, Line: 
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AC 120V/60Hz, Neutral: 
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RADIATED EMISSIONS 
 
Applicable Standard 
FCC §18.305 
 
(a) ISM equipment operating on a frequency specified in §18.301 is permitted unlimited radiated energy in 
the band specified for that frequency.    
 
(b) The field strength levels of emissions which lie outside the bands specified in §18.301, unless otherwise 
indicated, shall not exceed the following: 
 

  

1Field strength may not exceed 10 μV/m at 1600 meters. Consumer equipment operating below 1000 MHz is 
not permitted the increase in field strength otherwise permitted here for power over 500 watts.  
 
2Reduced to the greatest extent possible.  
 
3Field strength may not exceed 10 μV/m at 1600 meters. Consumer equipment is not permitted the increase 
in field strength otherwise permitted here for over 500 watts.   
 
Emission level dBμV /m for 0.009~1000Mhz = 20log（25）+ 20log（300/3）dBμV /m   
 
4Induction cooking ranges manufactured prior to February 1, 1980, shall be subject to the field strength limits 
for miscellaneous ISM equipment.  
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EUT Setup 
9kHz - 30MHz: 

 
30MHz - 1GHz: 

 
The radiated emission tests were performed in the 3 meters chamber test site, using the setup accordance 
with the FCC MP - 5. The specification used was the FCC part 18 limits. 
 

The socket was connected to 120 VAC/60 Hz power source. 
 
  

Distance from the center of the Turn 
Table to the RX Antenna 

Ground Plane 

0.8m 

EUT 
 

Turn Table 2m 

RX Antenna 

EMI Receiver 

3m             

RX Antenna 

Distance from the center of the Turn 
Table to the RX Antenna 

3m             

Ground Plane 

0.8m        

EUT  
Turn Table 

EMI Receiver 

1- 4m 
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Frequency range of measurements(FCC §18.309(a)) 

Frequency band  
in which device operates (MHz) 

Range of frequency measurements 
Lowest frequency Highest frequency 

Below 1.705 Lowest frequency generated in the 
device, but not lower than 9 kHz 30 MHz. 

1.705 to 30 Lowest frequency generated in the 
device, but not lower than 9 kHz 400 MHz. 

30 to 500 Lowest frequency generated in the 
device or 25 MHz, whichever is lower 

Tenth harmonic or 1,000 
MHz, whichever is higher. 

500 to 1000 Lowest frequency generated in the 
device or 100 MHz, whichever is lower Tenth harmonic. 

Above 1000 ......do Tenth harmonic or highest 
detectable emission. 

 
 
EMI Test Receiver Setup 
The system was investigated from 9kHz to 1GHz. 
 

During the radiated emission test, the EMI test receiver was set with the following configurations: 
 

Frequency Range Measurement RBW Video B/W IF B/W 
9 kHz -150 kHz PK 300 Hz 1 kHz / 

150 kHz - 30 MHz PK 10 kHz 30 kHz / 

30 MHz - 1000 MHz 
PK 100 kHz 300 kHz / 
QP / / 120kHz 

 
Note 1: For below 1GHz testing, if the maximized peak measured value complies with the limit, then it is 
unnecessary to perform QP measurement. 
 

Note 2: Other emissions which were more than 20dB below to the limit or on noise floor level was not 
recorded. 
 
 
Test Procedure 
Maximizing procedure was performed on the six (6) highest emissions to ensure that the EUT complied with 
all installation combinations. 
 
 
Corrected Amplitude & Calculation 
The Factor is calculated by adding the Antenna Factor and Cable Loss, and subtracting the Amplifier Gain. 
The basic equation is as follows: 
 

Factor = Antenna Factor + Cable Loss - Amplifier Gain 
 
The “Over Limit” column of the following data tables indicates the degree of compliance with the applicable 
limit.  For example, an Over Limit/margin of -7dB means the emission is 7dB below the limit. The equation for 
calculation is as follows:  

Over Limit = Level– Limit 
Level = Read Level + Factor 
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Test Data 

Environmental Conditions 
 

Temperature: 23.7 ℃ 
Relative Humidity: 56 % 

ATM Pressure: 100.1 kPa 
Test Engineer: Colin Lin 

Test Date: 2025-07-30 
EUT Operation Mode: Working 

 
Test Result: Compliance, please refer to the below data. 
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9kHz~30MHz: 
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30MHz~1GHz: 
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EXHIBIT A-EUT PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Please refer to the Attachment No.1 2504V70512E-RF EUT External Photos and Attachment No.2 
2504V70512E-RF EUT Internal Photos. 
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EXHIBIT B-TEST SETUP PHOTOGRAPHS 
 
Please refer to the Attachment No.3 2504V70512E-RF Test Photos. 
 
 
 
 
 

***** END OF REPORT ***** 
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